#### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

#### Occupational Safety and Health Administration

[Docket No. OSHA-2012-0019]

# National Advisory Committee on Occupational Safety and Health (NACOSH)

**AGENCY:** Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), Labor.

**ACTION:** Notice of renewal of the NACOSH charter.

**SUMMARY:** The Secretary of Labor will renew the charter of the National Advisory Committee on Occupational Safety and Health (NACOSH).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Deborah Crawford, OSHA Directorate of Evaluation and Analysis, Room N-3641, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20210; telephone (202) 693-1932.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The Secretary of Labor (Secretary) will renew the NACOSH charter. The Charter will expire two years from the date it is filed.

NACOSH was established by Section 7(a) of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (OSH Act) (29 U.S.C. 651, 656) to advise, consult with and make recommendations to the Secretary and the Secretary of Health and Human Services on matters relating to the administration of the OSH Act. Under the OSH Act, Congress intended NACOSH to be a continuing advisory committee of indefinite duration.

NACOSH operates in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA) (5 U.S.C. App. 2) and OSHA's regulations on NACOSH (29 CFR part 1912a). Pursuant to FACA and its implementing regulations (41 CFR 102– 3), the NACOSH Charter must be renewed every two years. The Charter expires two years from the date it is filed.

The new Charter includes minor updates and an increase in the staff years for operating NACOSH from 1.5 to 2 staff years.

To read or download a copy of the new NACOSH Charter, go to Docket No. OSHA–2012–0019 at http://www.regulations.gov, the Federal e-Rulemaking Portal. The Charter also is available on the NACOSH page on OSHA's Web page at http://www.osha.gov and at the OSHA Docket Office, N–2625, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20210; telephone (202) 693–2350. In addition, the Charter may be viewed or downloaded at the Federal

Advisory Committees Database at http://www.fido.gov.

#### **Authority and Signature**

David Michaels, Ph.D., MPH, Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational Safety and Health, directed the preparation of this notice under the authority granted by Section 7 of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (U.S.C. 656), the Federal Advisory Committee Act (5 U.S.C. App. 2); 29 CFR Part 1912a; 41 CFR part 102– 3; and Secretary of Labor's Order No. 1– 2012 (77 FR 3912, 1/25/2012).

Signed at Washington, DC, on October 3, 2012.

#### David Michaels,

Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational Safety and Health.

[FR Doc. 2012–25155 Filed 10–12–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-26-P

## NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice 12-081]

#### Meeting of Astrophysics Subcommittee of the NASA Advisory Council Science Committee

**AGENCY:** National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, Public Law 92–463, as amended, the National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA) announces a meeting of the Astrophysics Subcommittee of the NASA Advisory Council (NAC) Science Committee. This Subcommittee reports to the Science Committee of the NAC. The meeting will be held via Teleconference and WebEx for the purpose of soliciting, from the scientific community and other persons, scientific and technical information relevant to program planning.

**DATES:** Tuesday, November 6, 2012, 12 p.m. to 4 p.m., local time.

ADDRESSES: This meeting will take place telephonically and by WebEx. Any interested person may call the USA toll free conference call number 888–391–7042, pass code APS, to participate in this meeting by telephone. The WebEx link is <a href="https://nasa.webex.com/">https://nasa.webex.com/</a>, meeting number 993 757 038, and password APS\$6Nov12.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Marian Norris, Science Mission Directorate, NASA Headquarters, Washington, DC 20546, (202) 358–4452, fax (202) 358–4118, or mnorris@nasa.gov.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The agenda for the meeting includes the following topics:

- -Astrophysics Division Update
- —Proposed Data Centers Study
- —Strategic Implementation for the Astrophysics Division

It is imperative that the meeting be held on this date to accommodate the scheduling priorities of the key participants.

#### Patricia D. Rausch,

Advisory Committee Management Officer, National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

[FR Doc. 2012-25230 Filed 10-12-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7510-13-P

### NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION

## Sunshine Act; Notice of Agency Meeting

TIME AND DATE: 10:00 a.m., Thursday, October 18, 2012.

**PLACE:** Board Room, 7th Floor, Room 7047. 1775 Duke Street (All visitors must use Diagonal Road Entrance), Alexandria, VA 22314–3428.

STATUS: Open.

#### **MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:**

- 1. NCUA's Rules and Regulations, Low-Income Designation, Acceptance Deadline.
- 2. Request from BMI Federal Credit Union to Convert to a Community Charter.
- 3. Quarterly Insurance Fund Report. **RECESS:** 11:00 a.m.

TIME AND DATE: 11:15 a.m., Thursday, October 18, 2012.

**PLACE:** Board Room, 7th Floor, Room 7047, 1775 Duke Street, Alexandria, VA 22314–3428.

**STATUS:** Closed.

#### MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

- 1. Charter and Purchase and Assumption Request Pursuant to Section 205(b)(1)(A) of the Federal Credit Union Act. Closed pursuant to exemptions: (4), (8), and (9)(i)(B).
- 2. Consideration of Supervisory Activities (3). Closed pursuant to some or all of the following exemptions: (8), (9)(i)(B) and 9(ii).
- 3. Personnel. Closed pursuant to Exemption (2).

# **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Mary Rupp, Secretary of the Board, Telephone: 703–518–6304

#### Mary Rupp,

Board Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012–25417 Filed 10–11–12; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 7535-01-P